



Real Estate Council of Ontario

Case Summary: Riath Haydar, trading as Ray Haydar

Forum	Ontario Court of Justice
Decision	Convicted on one count of contravening O. Reg 567/05 and one count of contravening REBBA; fined \$4,500
Date of Decision	July 24, 2019

These convictions result from failure to disclose charges filed by another regulator and furnishing false information on an application for registration

Mr. Haydar is registered as a salesperson under the Act and also as a motor vehicle dealer under the *Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002*. Mr. Haydar and his auto dealership were charged by the Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council (OMVIC) on October 13, 2016 with one count each of making a false, misleading or deceptive representation contrary to section 14 and 17 of the *Consumer Protection Act, 2002*.

Mr. Haydar did not disclose that he had been charged with an offence by OMVIC to the Registrar in writing within five days of the charge being laid and failed to disclose the OMVIC charge on an application for registration. He pled guilty to contravening O. Reg. 567/05, s. 34 and was fined \$2,000, and to contravening s. 40(1)(c) of the Act, for which he was fined \$2,500. Mr. Haydar was also placed on probation for one (1) year.